10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

ORDINANCE NO. 2017-1

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2016-22 FROM THE 2008 GENERAL OBLIGATION
(GO) BOND FOR THE PURPOSE OF REVISING THE REALLOCATION OF FUNDS
DESIGNATED FOR VARIOUS CITY PARK IMPROVEMENTS TO RECONCILE

PROJECTS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE:

Section 1. Authority.

A. Section 11-9.1(E) SFCC 1987 requires that any reallocation of proceeds from a
voter-approved general obligation bond that deviates materially from the information provided to
the electorate by the city of Santa Fe shall be voted upon by the governing body through the
adoption of an ordinance.

B. The governing body, through the adoption of this ordinance, authorizes the
reallocation of funds from the 2008 parks bond as specified in Section 3 of this ordinance.

Section 2. Legislative Findings.

A. The 2008 General Obligation Bond was approved by voters in the amount of
$30,300,000 on March 4, 2008.

B. Many of the projects that were to be funded by the bond have been completed.

C. A reallocation of bond funds is requested to address certain safety concerns and
to reconcile the 2008 General Obligation (GO) Bond monies allocated for various park projects.

Section 3. Reallocation.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

follows:

A.

The funds remaining from the 2008 general obligation bond shall be reallocated as

(1 John Griego Park $28,439
) Calle Lorca Park $ 1
3) Herb Martinez Park § 399
4 Villa Caballero Park $ 1
(5) Genoveva Chavez Park $ 2,252
(6) Ashbaugh Park $ 24
(7) Cielo Vista $ 2,827
8 Cross of the Martyrs $ 1
9 Franklin Miles $ 1
(10)  Galisteo Tennis Courts $ 1
(11)  Las Acequias $ 40
(12)  Las Estancias $ 1
(13)  Los Milagros $ 942
(14)  Magers Field $ 1
(15)  Melendez Park $ 1
(16)  Patrick Smith Park $ 1
(17)  Ragle Park $ 2
(18)  Santa Fe River Parkway $ 14314
(19)  Park Trailhead Cameras $ 42,708
(20)  Fort Marcy Pedestrian Bridges $175,084
Total $267,040
B. The Budget Office is recommending the closing/completion of the following



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2008 General Obligation (GO) Bond funded projects from the current funding list:

Cathedral Park
Cross of the Martyrs

Mager’s Field

Monica Roybal Pocket Park

Peralta Park
Sunnyslope Meadows
Thomas Macaione Park
Torreon Park

Amelia White Park
Atalaya Park

Cornell Park

Don Diego Park
Galisteo Tennis Courts
Orlando Fernandez Park
Patrick Smith

Salvador Perez Pool
Salvador Perez Park
Ashbough Park

Cielo Vista Park
Gregory Lopez Park
Larrogoite Park

Las Acquias Park

Los Milagros Park

Maclovia Park



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Rancho del Sol Park

Candelero Park

Genoveva Chavez Park

Martin Luther King (Villa Serena)
Las Estancias Park

Nava Ade Park

Pueblos del Sol Trails

MRC Sports Fields

Santa Fe River Parkway

Franklin Miles Park

Archuleta River Property

Genoveva Chavez Community Center

Ragle Park
Southwest Activity Node
Adam Armijo Park
Calle Lorca Park
E. De Vargas Park
W. De Vargas Park
Espinacitas Park
Ortiz Dog Park
Frank S. Ortiz Park
Frenchy’s Field
Herb Martinez
John Griego

Marc Brandt



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Melendez Park

Monica Lucero Park

Plaza Park

Power Plant Park

Prince Park

Villa Cabellero

Villa Linda Park

Young Park

Santa Fe Botanical Gardens
Parks Trailhead Cameras

Alto Bicentennial Pool

ATTEST:

JA)LANDA YQGIL (yl" Y CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

filly A Dt

KELLEY A. BRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY

M/Legislation/Ordinances 2017/2017-1 Bond Reconciliation (2008)

PASSED APPROVED and ADOPTED this 11" day of January, 2017.

JAVIER M. GONZALES, MAYOR



