1	CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
2	ORDINANCE NO. 2017-1
3	
4	
5	AN ORDINANCE
6	AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2016-22 FROM THE 2008 GENERAL OBLIGATION
7	(GO) BOND FOR THE PURPOSE OF REVISING THE REALLOCATION OF FUNDS
8	DESIGNATED FOR VARIOUS CITY PARK IMPROVEMENTS TO RECONCILE
9	PROJECTS.
10	
11	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE:
12	Section 1. Authority.
13	A. Section 11-9.1(E) SFCC 1987 requires that any reallocation of proceeds from a
14	voter-approved general obligation bond that deviates materially from the information provided to
15	the electorate by the city of Santa Fe shall be voted upon by the governing body through the
16	adoption of an ordinance.
17	B. The governing body, through the adoption of this ordinance, authorizes the
18	reallocation of funds from the 2008 parks bond as specified in Section 3 of this ordinance.
19	Section 2. Legislative Findings.
20	A. The 2008 General Obligation Bond was approved by voters in the amount of
21	\$30,300,000 on March 4, 2008.
22	B. Many of the projects that were to be funded by the bond have been completed.
23	C. A reallocation of bond funds is requested to address certain safety concerns and
24	to reconcile the 2008 General Obligation (GO) Bond monies allocated for various park projects.
25	Section 3. Reallocation.

Α.

The funds remaining from the 2008 general obligation bond shall be reallocated as follows:

4		(1)	John Griego Park	\$	28,439
5		(2)	Calle Lorca Park	\$	1
6		(3)	Herb Martinez Park	\$	399
7		(4)	Villa Caballero Park	\$	1
8		(5)	Genoveva Chavez Park	\$	2,252
9		(6)	Ashbaugh Park	\$	24
10		(7)	Cielo Vista	\$	2,827
11		(8)	Cross of the Martyrs	\$	1
12		(9)	Franklin Miles	\$	1
13		(10)	Galisteo Tennis Courts	\$	1
14		(11)	Las Acequias	\$	40
15		(12)	Las Estancias	\$	1
16		(13)	Los Milagros	\$	942
17		(14)	Magers Field	\$	1
18		(15)	Melendez Park	\$	1
19		(16)	Patrick Smith Park	\$	1
20		(17)	Ragle Park	\$	2
21	-	(18)	Santa Fe River Parkway	\$	14,314
22		(19)	Park Trailhead Cameras	\$	42,708
23		(20)	Fort Marcy Pedestrian Bridges	\$1	175,084
24		Total		\$2	267,040
25	В.	The B	udget Office is recommending the closing/completion	of	the following

1	2008 General Obligation (GO) Bond funded projects from the current funding list:
2	Cathedral Park
3	Cross of the Martyrs
4	Mager's Field
5	Monica Roybal Pocket Park
6	Peralta Park
7	Sunnyslope Meadows
8	Thomas Macaione Park
9	Torreon Park
10	Amelia White Park
11	Atalaya Park
12	Cornell Park
13	Don Diego Park
14	Galisteo Tennis Courts
15	Orlando Fernandez Park
16	Patrick Smith
17	Salvador Perez Pool
18	Salvador Perez Park
19	Ashbough Park
20	Cielo Vista Park
21	Gregory Lopez Park
22	Larrogoite Park
23	Las Acquias Park
24	Los Milagros Park
25	Maclovia Park

1	Rancho del Sol Park
2	Candelero Park
3	Genoveva Chavez Park
4	Martin Luther King (Villa Serena)
5	Las Estancias Park
6	Nava Ade Park
7	Pueblos del Sol Trails
8	MRC Sports Fields
9	Santa Fe River Parkway
10	Franklin Miles Park
11	Archuleta River Property
12	Genoveva Chavez Community Center
13	Ragle Park
14	Southwest Activity Node
15	Adam Armijo Park
16	Calle Lorca Park
17	E. De Vargas Park
18	W. De Vargas Park
19	Espinacitas Park
20	Ortiz Dog Park
21	Frank S. Ortiz Park
22	Frenchy's Field
23	Herb Martinez
24	John Griego
25	Marc Brandt

Melendez Park 1 Monica Lucero Park 2 Plaza Park 3 Power Plant Park 4 Prince Park 5 Villa Cabellero 6 Villa Linda Park 7 Young Park 8 Santa Fe Botanical Gardens 9 Parks Trailhead Cameras 10 Alto Bicentennial Pool 11 PASSED APPROVED and ADOPTED this 11th day of January, 2017. 12 13 del ior 14 JAVIER M. GONZALES, MAYOR 15 16 ATTEST: 17 18 YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK 19 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 20 21 22 KELLEY A. BRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY 23 24 25 M/Legislation/Ordinances 2017/2017-1 Bond Reconciliation (2008)